
Orchard Park PD Residential Subdivision 

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS 

NO. PD-16-07-05 (2004100070-82752) 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this 30th day of April 
2019 by and between SHOWCASE DESIGNER HOMES, LC., a Florida limited 

liability company, the owner of the property being platted as Orchard Park PD 
Residential Subdivision, hereinafter referred to as "Developer," and INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County". 

WIT N E S S  E T H: 

WHEREAS, Developer is commencing proceedings to effect a subdivision 
of land within Indian River County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, a final plat of the subdivision within the unincorporated area 
of Indian River County shall not be recorded until the Developer has installed the 
required improvements or has guaranteed to the satisfaction of the County that such 
improvements will be installed; and 

WHEREAS, Developer requests the approval and recordation of a certain 
plat to be known as Orchard Park PD Residential Subdivision; and 

WHEREAS, the required improvements are to be installed after 
recordation of this plat under guarantees posted with the County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL 
COVENANTS AND PROMISES HEREIN CONTAINED, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Developer agrees to construct on or before May 7, 2020, in a good
and workmanlike manner, those improvements described as follows: 

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto 

or otherwise required by the Indian River County Code in connection with the approval 
of said plat. A copy of the plat shall be recorded in the Public Records of Indian River 
County, Florida upon the final approval of the Board of County Commissioners and 
made a part hereof for all purposes. 

2. Developer agrees to construct said improvements strictly in
accordance with the land development permit, the most recent set of plans and 
specifications for this subdivision approved by the County and on file in the Planning 

Attachment 4 



and Development Division, and all County development regulations and standards, 
including conditions and requirements of any applicable County right-of-way permit, all 
of which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof. 

3. In order to guarantee performance of this contract, Developer shall
simultaneously herewith furnish an executed cash deposit and escrow agreement, in a 
form to be approved by the County, between Developer and the Indian River County 
Office of Management and Budget, as the escrow agent, in the amount of $204,821.27, 

which amount is not less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the estimated 
total cost of improvements remaining to be constructed, as determined in accordance 
with the County's Subdivision and Platting Ordinance. It is understood that the full 
amount of the escrow deposit shall remain available to the County and shall not be 
reduced during the course of construction. Developer may at any time substitute 
guarantees, subject to the approval as to form and amount by the County. 

4. Developer agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the
County against any and all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including attorney's 
fees, for property damage, personal or bodily injury, or loss of life, arising from the 
negligent acts or omissions of the Developer, its officers, employees, agents, or 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, or suppliers, relating to the construction of the 
required improvements, in an amount of up to $1,000,000.00, or the limits of any 
applicable underlying or excess insurance coverage carried by Developer or to be 
obtained during the course of the construction of the subdivision improvements, 
including all those improvements to be constructed on existing publicly dedicated or 
County-owned property, such as street, sidewalk, bikepath, lighting, signalization, traffic 
control, drainage, water, or sewer improvements. 

5. The County agrees to approve the plat for recordation in the Public
Records of Indian River County, Florida upon a finding as to compliance with all 
applicable provisions of the County's Subdivision and Platting Ordinance and upon 
execution hereof. The County shall accept those areas specifically dedicated to the 
County for the purposes indicated on the plat at the time of plat recordation. However, 
nothing herein shall be construed as creating an obligation upon the County to perform 
any act of construction or maintenance within such dedicated areas until such time as 
the required impro':'ements are satisfactorily completed. 

Developer shall remain responsible for utility meter boxes, sewer clean 
outs, and drainage culvert inverts, to be in good repair, accessible, correctly plumbed, 
and not covered with topsoil, concrete or impervious material for the 1-year 
maintenance period commencing after County issuance of a Certificate of Completion. 
Notice of this ongoing responsibility shall be provided by Developer to any subsequent 
builder/homeowner. 

Satisfactory completion in accordance with the land development permit, 
plans, specifications, and ordinance requirements of Indian River County shall be 
determined by the County and shall be indicated by specific written approval of the 
Public Works Director or his designated representative, after receipt of a signed and 

2 



sealed Certificate of Completion from the project engineer of record. Once the required 
improvements are completed to the satisfaction of County, Developer acknowledges 
that Developer is responsible for posting a 1-year warranty for road and drainage 
improvements as well as utility facilities, if applicable, in the amount of 25% of the costs 
of such improvements; and that appropriate warranty agreement and bill(s) of sale will 
need to be entered into. The funds posted under this Contract for Construction of 
Required Improvements will not be released until the applicable 1-year warranty 
postings and appropriate warranty agreement and bill(s) of sale are in place. 

6. In the event the Developer shall fail or neglect to fulfill its
obligations under this contract and as required by the Indian River County Code, the 
Developer, as principal, and the funds in escrow deposit (or any County approved 
substituted guarantees) shall be jointly and severally liable to pay for the cost of 
construction and installment of the required improvements and warranty to the final total 
cost, including but not limited to engineering, construction, legal and contingent costs, 
including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the County, together with any 
damages, either direct or consequential, which the County may sustain as a result of 
the failure of Developer to carry out and execute all provisions of this contract and 
applicable ordinances of the County. 

7. The parties agree that the County at its option shall have the right,
but not the obligation, to construct and install or, pursuant to receipt of competitive bids, 
cause to be constructed and installed the required improvements in the event 
Developer shall fail or refuse to do so in accordance with the terms of this contract. 
Developer expressly agrees that the County may demand and draw upon the cash 
deposit (or any County approved substituted guarantees) for the final total cost of the 
improvements and warranty. Developer shall remain wholly liable for any resulting 
deficiency, should the cash deposit (or any County approved substituted guarantees) 
be exhausted prior to completion of the required improvements. In no event shall the 
County be obligated to expend public funds, or any funds other than those provided by 
the Developer, (or any County approved substituted guarantees) to construct and 
warranty the required improvements. Developer hereby gives permission to County, 
County's contractors and subcontractors to go on its property, known as proposed 
Orchard Park PD Residential Subdivision, for purposes of completing the required 
improvements. If any portion of the property is sold by Developer, Developer 
acknowledges that the granting of this permission will be preserved and recited in any 
document transferring title to Developer's successor and/or assigns. 

8. Any cash deposit (or any County approved substituted guarantees)
provided to the County by Developer with respect to this contract shall exist solely for 
the use and benefit of the County and shall not be construed or intended in any way, 
expressly or impliedly, to benefit or secure payment to any subcontractor, laborer, 
materialman or other party providing labor, material, supplies, or services for 
construction of the required improvements, or to benefit any lot purchaser(s), unless the 
County shall agree otherwise in writing. 

3 



9. This agreement is the full and complete understanding of the
parties and shall not be construed or amplified by reference to any other agreement, 
discussion, or understanding, whether written or oral, except as specifically mentioned 
herein. This agreement shall not be assigned without the express written approval of 
the County. Any amendment, deletion, modification, extension, or revision hereof or 
hereto shall be in writing, executed by authorized representatives of both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and 
seals on the day and year first above written. 

 



SHOWCASE DESIGNER HOMES, LC., a 
Florida limited liability company 

DEVELOPER 

 
 



   


 
 

4 

 

 

Authority: Resolution No. 2005-121 

projected sec plat approval date: May 7, 2019 



Sdiulke, Bittle & Stoddard, LLC 

Orchard Park PD Certified Cost Estimate 
Pnge l of2 
4/23/2019 

ITEM UNIT I QUANTITY 
Erosion Controls & Protection I 

Erosion Controls & Protection LF I 5 100 

Oemolllion & Earthwork 
Cleafina and Grubblna AC 37 
Sirin T oosoll CY 15.000 
Lake ExcavatiOn CY 86,000 
lmoor! Fill CY 58,000 
Rouah Grade LS 1 
Final Grade of Green Ateas LS 1 

Coosfruction Entrance LS 1 

On•Site Pavino 
a• Stabilize<J Subarade SY 13,501 
Subarade for Lift Slation SY 756 
SubQrade for Sidewalk SY 3 500 
6" Base Rock SY 11.235 
1" Tv= SP 12.5 Asohalt SY 11.235 
Prime SY 11,235 
Slripino and Sic naae LS 1 
Bahia Sod SF 144,434 

Curbing 
4" Common Place Concrete Sidewalk SF 3800 
Concrete CurbinQ • Tvoe D LF 950 
Concrete Curbino. Modified Miami LF 7,230 

Drainaao 
Tvoe "C" Outfall Structure EA 1 
Tvoe "C· Inlet EA 3 
Tvoe "D" Inlet EA 1 
Modified Miami Inlet EA 18 
Dralnaoe Manhole EA 1 
18" RCP LF 187 
24" ADS LF 1,434 
15"ADS LF 85 
12"AOS LF 112 
18"ADS LF 1,130 
18"CAP LF 112 

Water 
12 x 6 Wet Tap EA 2 
s• C-900 LF 4040 
s• MJ Gate Valve EA 13 
Fire Hvdrant Assemblv EA 6 
Short Double Se,vice With Box EA 12 
Short Sinole Service with Box EA 10 
Lono Double Service vAth Box EA t4 

Lona Sin<lle Service with Box EA 11 
Blow err Assemblv EA 1 
Miscellaneous Fittinas LS 1 

Raad Rock Reolacemeot LS 1 
MOT LS 1 

Sanitarv Sewor 
48" Manhole 0'-6' EA 6 
48" Manhole 6'-8' EA 3 
48" Manhole 8'-1 O' EA 4 
48" Manhole 10'-12' EA 3 
48" Manhole 12'-14' EA 1 
8"PVC0-6' LF 494 
8" PVC 6-8' LF 1643 
8" PVC 8-10' LF 604 
8" PVC 10-12' LF 840 
8" PVC 12•14' LF 150 
Double Saoilarv Se,vlce EA 24 
Sioale Sanitarv Service EA 25 
6" x 4' Wel Tao LS 1 

UNIT PRICE 

s 1.00 
Subtotal 

$ 200,00 
$ 1.50 
$ 2.50 
$ 7.00 
S 70 000.00 
S 45,000.00 
$ 2,500.00 
Subtotal 

$ 2.20 
s 2.20 
$ 1.00 

s 7.00 

s 5.00 
s 0.50 
s 4,000.00 
s 0,17 

Subtotal 

s 3.75 
s 11.25 
s 11.25 

Subtotal 

s 5,000.00 
s 1,000.00 
s 5 500,24 

s 3,119.00 
s t,500.00 
s 56.84 
s 54.00 
s 44.00 
s 40.00 
s 45.00 
s 65.00 

Subtotal 

s 

s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

s 

s 
s 

s 

s 

6,500.00 
19.00 

1 321.00 
3 041,00 
1 001.00 

966.00 
1 091.00 

941.00 
1,051.00 

12 000.00 
5,250.00 
6 033.19 

Subtotal 

s 2,250.00 
s 3.250.00 
s 4,260.00 
s 5,250.00 
s 6,250.28 
s 8.00 
s 13.00 
s 24.00 
s 34.00 
s 50.30 
s 575.00 
s 475.00 
s 5,000.00 

Subtotal 

TOTAL 

$ 5100,00 
$5,100.00 

$ 7 460.00 
s 22 500.00 
$ 215,000.00 
$ 406,000.00 
s 70000.00 
s 45,000.00 
$ 2.500.00 
$ 788,460.00 

s 29 702.20 
s 1,663.20 
s 3 500.00 
s 78,645.00 
$ 56,175.00 
s 5.617,50 
s 4.000.00 
s 24,553.78 
$ 203,855.58 

$ 14,250.00 
$ 10,687.50 
$ 81,337.50 
$ 106,275.00 

$ 5.000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
s 5 500.24 
s 56,142.00 
s 1 500.00 
$ 10,629.08 
$ 77.436,00 
s 3 740,00 
$ 4 480.00 
$ 50 850.00 
$ 7 280.00 
$ 225,557.32 

$ 13,000.00 
s 76 760.00 
$ 17 173.00 
$ 18 246.00 
$ 13,092.00 
s · 9660.00 
s 15 274.00 
s 10,351.00 
s 1 051.00 
s 12,000.00 
$ 5,250.00 
$ 6 033.19 
$ 197,890.19 

$ 13,500.00 
$ 9,750.00 
s 17 000.00 
$ 15 750.00 
$ 6 250.28 
$ 3,952.00 
$ 21 359.00 
$ 14 496.00 
$ 28,560.00 
$ 7,545.00 
$ 13 800,00 
$ 11 875.00 
s 5,000.00 
$ 168,837.28 

EXHIBIT "A" 

¾Comolete $ Value % Remainino $ Value 

90.00% s 4,590.00 10.00% 5510.00 
90.00% s 4,590.00 10.00% $510.00 

100.00% s 7.460.00 0.00% $0.00 
100.00% s 22,500.00 0.00% $0.00 
100.00% s 215,000.00 0.00% S0.00 
90.00% $ 365,400.00 10.00% $40,600.00 

100.00% s 70,000.00 0.00% so.co 
90.00% s 40.500.00 10.00% 54 500.00 

100.00% s 2.500.00 0.00% S0.00 
94.13% s 723,360.00 5.87% $45,100.00 

90.00% s 20 731.98 10.00% S2 970.22 
90.00% s 1,496.88 10.00% $166,32 
90.00% $ 3150.00 10.00% S350.00 
90.00% $ 70,780.50 10.00% $7,864.50 
90.00% $ 50 557.50 10.00% $5,617.50 
90.00% s 5 055.75 10.00% $561.75 
90.00% $ 3,600.00 10.00% S400.00 
90.00% s 22,098.40 10.00% S2.455.38 
90.00% $ 183,471.01 10.00% $20,385.67 

100.00% $ 14,250.00 0.00% $0.00 
90.00% s 9 618.75 10.00% S1.068.75 
90.00% $ 73,203.75 10.00% S8,133,75 
91.34% s 97,072.50 8.66% $9,202.50 

90.00% s 4 500.00 10.00% $500.00 
90.00% s 2,700.00 10.00% $300.00 
90.00% s 4,950.22 10.00% $550.02 
90.00% s 50 527.80 10.00% $5,614.20 
90.00% s 1.350.00 10.00% $150.00 
90.00% s 9 566.17 10.00% $1 062,91 
90.00% s 69 692.40 10.00% $7,743.60 
90,00% s 3 366.00 10.00% S374.00 
90.00% s 4.032.00 10.00% $448.00 
90.00% s 45,765.00 10.00% SS.085.00 
90.00% $ 6 552.00 10.00% S728.00 
90,00% $ 203,001.59 10.00% $22,555.73 

95,00% $ 12,350.00 5.00% $650.00 
95.00% S 72,922.00 5.00% $3838.00 
95.00% $ 16,314.35 5.00% S858.65 
95.00% $ 17 333,70 5.00% $912.30 
95.00% $ 12 437.40 5.00% $654.60 
95.00% $ s1n.oo 5.00% $483.00 
95.00% $ 14 510,.30 5.00% S763.70 
95.00% $ 9,833.45 5.00% $517.55 
96.00% $ 998.45 5.00% S52.55 
95.00% s 11 400.00 5.00% $600,00 

100.00% s 5 250.00 0.00% S0.00 
100.00% s 6,033.19 0.00% S0.00 

h/1 95.29¾ $ 188,559.84 4.71% $9,330.35 

95.00% $ 12,825.00 5.00% $675,00 

95.00% s 9 262.50 5.00% $487.50 
95.00% $ 16.150,00 5.00% 5850.00 
95.00% $ 14,962.50 5.00% $787,50 
95.00% s 5,937.77 5.00% S312.51 
95,00% $ 3,754.40 5.00% $197,60 
95.00% s 20 291.05 5.00% S1 007.95 
95.00% s 13 771.20 5.00% $724.80 
95.00% s 27,132.00 5.00% $1,428.00 
95.00% $ 7.167,75 5.00% $377.25 
95.00% $ 13 110,00 5.00% $690.00 
95.00% $ 11 261.25 5.00% $593.75 .,.,
95.00% s 4,750.00 5.00% S250.00 
95.00% s 160,395.42 5.00% SS,441.86 "6' 



Schulke, Bittle & Stoddard, LLC 

Orchard Park PD Certified Cost Estimate 
Page 2 of2 
4/23/2019 

Landscaping 
Laroe Canopy 
Live Oak 18' 4 • CAL EA 
Red Maple EA 
Standard Canopy 
Crace Mvr11e EA 
Slash Pines : EA 

Undonitory 
Bultonwood EA 
WaxMvrtle EA 
Palms 

Sabel Palms . EA 
Shrub· 
�n Nboricola EA 
Lake Shoreline Canopy Trees 
Red Maple EA 
r.vnress EA 

littoral Zone Trees 
M:Jple EA 
::vnress EA 
Bald Cvorcss EA 
Littoral Zone Plants 
Bulrush EA 
Plckerelweed EA 
Soll Stem Bulrush EA 
F raoranl Waler Liiv EA 
Soallerooci< EA 
Mulch 
Muleh SF 

Lift Station 
Lill Slalion LS 

I Irrigation and Wall I 
llrrioalion I LS 
IWall I LS 

Other 
AbandOll Flow Wells EA 

Professional Services 
Enaineerina, Desion. Cert.ificalion & Permits LS 
Survey Lavout LS 
Survev AsBuilts LS 
Survev PCP LS 

SUMMARY 
Erosion Controls & Protection 
Demolition and Earthwork 
On-Site Paving 
Curbing 
Drainaqe 
Water 
Sanitarv Sewer 
Landscaping 
Lift Station 
Irrigation and Wall 
Other 
Professional Services 

_, 

CERTIFICATE OF COST ES m,1ATE 

I 
I 
I

82 
81 

120 
9 

300 
141 

6 

2859 

70 
47 

52 
51 
19 

3009 
3006 
3006 
3006 
300G 

17250 

1 
1 

2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

s 500.00 s

s 750.00 s

s 75.00 s

s 150.00 s

s 125.00 s

s 125.00 s

$ 180.00 s

s 15.00 s

s 55.00 s

s 55.00 $ 

s 55.00 s

s 55.00 s

s 55.00 s

$ 1.50 s

$ 1.50 s

$ 1.50 s

s 1.50 s

$ 1.50 s

s 0.75 s

Subtotal s 

S 306 973.98 S 
Subtotal $ 

$ 70.550.00 s

$102,150.00 s

Subtotal s 

$ 5,149.04 S 
Subtotal $ 

$ 40000.00 s

S 20000.00 s

s 8.000.00 s

s 2.000.00 s

Subtotal $ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$ 
$ 
$ 
s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

TOTAL $ 
Surety Amount (125%) 

41,000.00 
60 750.00 

9.000.00 
1,350.00 

37,500.00 
17,625.00 

1,080.00 

42.885.00 

3 850.00 
2.585.00 

2 860.00 
2,805.00 
1 045.00 

4,513.50 
4 509.00 
4 509.00 
4 509.00 
4,509.00 

12 937.50 
259,822.00 

306 973.98 
306,973.98 

70,550.00 
102,150.00 
172,700.00 

10.298.08 
10,298.08 

40 000.00 
20,000.00 

8,000.00 
2.000.00 

70,000.00 

TOTAL 
5,100.00 

768,460.00 
203,856.68 
106.275.00 
225,557.32 
197,890.19 
168,837.28 
259,822.00 
306,973.98 
172,700.00 
10,298.08 
70,000.00 

2 495,770.53 

90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% $ 

90.00% s 

90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% s 

90.00% s 

90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% $ 
90.00% s

90.00% s

90.00% $ 

90.00% $ 

90.00% $ 
90.00% s

95.00% S 
95.00% S 

100.00% s

100.00% s

100.00% $ 

36 900.00 
54,675.00 

8 100.00 
1,215.00 

33 750.00 
15 862.50 

972.00 

38,596.50 

3 465.00 
2,326.50 

2 574.00 
2 524.50 

940.50 

4 062.15 
4 058.10 
4,058.10 
4,058.10 
4 058.10 

11 643.75 
233,839.80 

291 625.28 
291,625.28 

70.550.00 
102.150.00 
172,700.00 

100.00% $ 10 298.08 
100.00% S 10,298.08 

90.00% s 36 000.00 
90.00% s 18.000.00 
90.00% s 7 200.00 
90.00% $ 1 800.00 
90.00% $ 63.000.00 

%Complete $ Value 
90.00% s 4,590.00 
94.13% s 723.360.00 
90.00% s 183.471.01 
91.34% s 97,072.50 
90.00% s 203,001.59 
95.29% s 188,559.84 
95.00% s 160,395.42 
90.00% s 233,839.80 
95.00% s 291,625.28 

100.00% s 172,700.00 
100.00% s 10,298.08 

90.00% s 63,000.00 
93.43% $ 2,331,913.52 

10.00% 54100.00 
10.00% S6 075.00 

10.00% $900.00 

10.00% s 135.00 

10.00% $3.750.00 
10.00% S1 762.50 

10.00% S108.00 

10.00% S4,288.50 

10.00% $385.00 
10.00% $258.50 

10.00% S286.00 
10.00% $280.50 
10.00% S104.50 

10.00% $451.35 
10.00"/2 S450.90 
10.00% S450.90 
10.00% S450.90 
10.00% $450.90 

10.00% $1,293.75 
10.00% $25,982.20 

5.00% $15,348.70 
5.00% S15,348.70 

0.00% S0.00 
0.00% $0.00 
0.00% SO.OD 

0.00% $0.00 
0.00% $0.00 

10.00% 54000.00 
10.00% S2 000.00 
10.00% $800.00 
10.00% S200.00 
10.00% 57.000.00 

% Remainlnq $ Valuo 
10.00% $ 510.00 

5.87% $ 45,100.00 
10.00"/2 s 20,385.67 
8.66% s 9,202.50 

10.00% s 22,555.73 
4.71% $9,330.35 
5.00% $8,441.86 

10.00% $ 25,982.20 
5.00% $15,348.70 
0.00% $0.00 
0.00% $0.00 

10.00% s 7,000.00 
6.57% $ 163,857.01 

$204,821.27 

      cost esl"1'!ale has been prepared under my responslble drrecllon lo, tnose 
              eslimale has been prepared. in part. to Induce approval by Ille county of a rinal plat 
              


 

     
     

 



Orchard Park PD Residential Subdivision 

CASH DEPOSIT AND ESCROW AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 30thday of April , 2019, by 
and between SHOWCASE DESIGNER HOMES, L.C., a Florida limited liability 
company, the owner of the property being platted as Orchard Park PD Residential 

Subdivision (Developer), and INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida (COUNTY): 

WI T N ESS E T H: 

WHEREAS, Developer is effecting development of land within Indian River 
County and is required to provide security supporting a contract with the County for 
the construction of certain required improvements related thereto; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements, promises, and 
covenants set forth herein, and other good and valuable considerations, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

1. The Developer has tendered to the County Office of Management and
Budget (Escrow Agent) the sum of Two Hundred Four Thousand Eight Hundred 
Twenty-One and 27/100 Dollars ($204,821.27), the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, which sum shall be held in escrow by said Office, subject to the 
terms, conditions and covenants of this escrow agreement as assurance that 
Developer shall perform in all respects the obligations set forth in the 
aforementioned Contract for Construction of Required Improvements, which 
agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (Contract). 

2. Upon completion, the Developer may obtain a disbursement from the
escrow account by making a written request to the Board of County Commissioners 
of Indian River County through the County's Public Works Director. The request 
shall specify the amount of disbursement desired and shall be accompanied by a 
sealed certificate from Developer's engineer describing the work completed, the 
actual cost thereof, and that the work for which disbursement is requested has been 
completed in accordance with County policies for construction as those policies 
relate to location, method, and type of constructi9n. 

3. Disbursement shall occur only after issuance of a Certificate of
Completion in accordance with the Indian River County Code. 



4. Within seven (7) working days after receipt of a disbursement request,
the Public Works Director shall cause an inspection of the work for which payment is 
sought. If the Public Works Director is satisfied in all respects with the work, the 
accompanying cost estimates and certifications, the Public Works Director shall 
deliver a written notice to disburse to the County Office of Management and Budget. 
Upon receipt of the notice to disburse, the Office of Management and Budget shall 
make the disbursement described therein directly to the party that posted the funds, 
or its legal representatives, successors or assigns, absent bankruptcy, court order, 
dissolution or an assignment. 

5. Upon default by Developer under the Contract, the County may elect
to pursue any of the remedies made available therein. All funds remaining in the 
escrow account at the time default is declared by the County shall be available for 
use by the County in accordance with the Contract. Said funds shall be disbursed to 
the County upon receipt by the Office of Management and Budget of a certified copy 
of a resolution of the Board of County Commissioners stating that Developer has 
defaulted under the Contract and that said funds are necessary to complete the 
required improvements. All funds disbursed to County in excess of the final amount 
determined necessary by the County to complete the required improvements shall 
be returned to the party that posted the funds, or its legal representatives, 
successors or assigns, absent bankruptcy, court order, dissolution or an 
assignment. 

6. Any interest earned during the term of escrow, less administrative
expenses, shall be disbursed at close of escrow. 

7. The funds deposited hereunder exist solely for the protection, use and
benefit of the County and shall not be construed or intended in any way, expressly 
or impliedly, to benefit or secure payment to any contractor, subcontractor, laborer, 
materialman, architect, engineer, attorney or other party providing labor, material, 
supplies, or services for construction of the required improvements, while such 
funds remain subject to this escrow agreement, unless and until the County shall 
agree otherwise in writing. The County shall not be liable to any of the 
aforementioned parties for claims against the Developer or contractor relating to the 
required improvements. 

8. This Agreement, together with the attached Contract, is the full and
complete understanding of the parties and shall not be construed or amplified by 
reference to any prior agreement, discussion, or understanding, except as 
specifically mentioned herein. This Agreement shall not be assigned without the 
express written approval of the County. Any amendment, deletion, modification, 
extension, or revision hereon or hereto shall be in writing, and executed by 
authorized representatives of each party. 

2 



IN W ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals. 
The date of this agreement shall be the date of approval by the County, as first 
stated above. 

 

 
 

 
    

  
 



SHOWCASE DESIGNER HOMES, LC., a 
Florida limited liability company 

DEVELOPER 

 


 

    
     



 
   

Authority: Resolution No. 2005-121 

 



 
   

 
 

   
      

        
 

 

 


  

 
 

   

         

   

 

mailto:ijijjji@.'iiU$Simififi,i�llllffllti'i

	CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS NO. PD-16-07-05 (2004100070-82752)
	Sdiulke, Bittle & Stoddard, LLC Orchard Park PD Certified Cost Estimate


